

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS  
OF AMERICA; GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL  
ASSOCIATION; BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY  
ORGANIZATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA; ALAMEDA COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C.

13  
3939  
@jonesday.com

*r Petitioners*

---

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT OF THE  
US POLICE OFFICE

2014 DEC 29 A 10:36

US you

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND INFLECTS SERIOUS DAMAGE ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	13
A. The Ordinance Is a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Precedents.....	26
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California .....	18a
APPENDIX C: The Alameda County Safe Drug Disposal Ordinance, No. O-2012-27 .....	33a
APPENDIX D: Stipulation as to Undisputed Facts for Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, No. 3:12-cv-06203-RS (N.D. Cal. April 4, 2013) .....	59a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Correspondence with County of Alameda Board of Supervisors.....	71a
APPENDIX F: KQED Radio Transcript.....	96a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et D'oies du Quebec v. Harris,</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Atl. Coast Demolition &amp; Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Atl. Cnty.,</i> 112 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Atl. Coast Demolition &amp; Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Freeholders of Atl. Cnty.,</i> 48 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	14, 16, 20, 23
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	12, 32
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Complete Auto Transit Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	18, 21, 25, 31
<i>D. H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara,</i> 486 U.S. 24 (1988) .....	17
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison,</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	19, 29
<i>Florida Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami- Dade Cnty.,</i> 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	35, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992) .....	12, 13, 29
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928) .....	20, 31
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	13, 23, 28
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	15
<i>Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Warren Cnty., Ky.</i> , 214 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 16 (1928) .....	20
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981) .....	15, 32, 33
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	17
<i>Milton S. Kronheim &amp; Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890) .....	20
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	14, 16
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) .....	13, 14, 23, 32
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	19, 30, 32
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) .....	20, 21, 30
<i>Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	15, 18, 31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	27
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. of Tenn. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Waste Sys. Corp. v. Cnty. of Martin</i> , 985 F.2d 1381 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	8, 15, 18, 32



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	1, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
Alameda Safe Drug Disposal Ordinance .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
King County, Washington, “Secure Medicine Return Rule & Regulation” .....	11
Telosis Institute, Bay Area Medication Disposal Study (2009) .....	4
Laurence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law (3d ed. 2000) .....	18
